Attachment 1

PA Criteria Chart Additions/Changes

	ADD/ADHD/ NARCOLEPSY AGENTS

Amphetamine Salt Combo

Atomoxetine

Dexmethylphenidate

Dextroamphetamine Sulfate

Methylphenidate

Modafinil

Pemoline

Use ADD/ADHD/Narcolepsy Agents PA form
	Prior authorization is required for ADD/ADHD/Narcolepsy agents for recipients 21 years of age or older. The psychostimulant category includes amphetamine salt combos, atomoxetine, dexmethylphenidate HCl, dextroamphetamine, methamphetamine HCl, methylphenidate HCl, modafinil and pemoline. Prior approval shall be granted if there is documentation of one of the following:

1. Attention deficit disorder.

2. Attention deficit hyperactivity disorder.

3.
Narcolepsy.

	Erythropoiesis Stimulating Agents

Use Erythropoesis Stimulating Agent PA form
	Prior authorization is required for erythropoiesis stimulating agents prescribed for outpatients for the treatment of anemia. Payment for non-preferred erythropoiesis stimulating agents will be authorized only for cases in which there is documentation of previous trial and therapy failure with a preferred agent.  

Patients who meet all of the following criteria may receive prior authorization for the use of erythropoiesis stimulating agents:

1. Hemoglobin/Hematocrit less than 12/36 percent respectively. If renewal of prior authorization is being requested, hemoglobin/hematocrit greater than 12/36 percent will require dosage reduction or discontinuation. Consideration will be given for continuing therapy for higher hemoglobin/hematocrit values on an individual basis after reviewing medical documentation submitted. Hemoglobin/hematocrit laboratory values must be dated within six weeks of the prior authorization request.

2. Transferrin saturation greater than or equal to 20 percent (transferrin saturation is calculated by dividing serum iron by the total iron binding capacity), ferritin levels greater than or equal to 100 mg/ml, or on concurrent therapeutic iron therapy. Transferrin saturation or ferritin levels must be dated within three months of the prior authorization request.

3. For HIV-infected patients, the endogenous serum erythropoietin level must be less than or equal to 500 mU/ml to initiate therapy.

4. No evidence of untreated GI bleeding, hemolysis, or Vitamin B-12, iron or folate deficiency.


	Narcotic Agonist-Antagonist Nasal Sprays 

Use Narcotic Agonist/Antagonist Nasal Spray PA form
	Prior authorization is required for narcotic agonist-antagonist nasal sprays. For consideration, the diagnosis must be supplied. If the use is for the treatment of migraine headaches, documentation of current prophylactic therapy or documentation of previous trials and therapy failures with two different prophylactic medications must be provided. There must also be documented treatment failure or contraindication to triptans for the acute treatment of migraines. For other pain conditions, there must be documentation of treatment failure or contraindication to oral administration. 

Payment for non-preferred narcotic agonist-antagonist nasal sprays will be authorized only for cases in which there is documentation of previous trial and therapy failure with a preferred agent. 

Quantities are limited to 2 bottles or 5 milliliters per 30 days. Payment for narcotic agonist-antagonist nasal sprays beyond this limit will be considered on an individual basis after review of submitted documentation. 

	Oral Isotretinoin

Use Oral Isotretinoin PA Form
	Prior authorization is required for oral isotretinoin therapy. Payment will be approved for preferred oral isotretinoin products for acne under the following conditions: 

1. There are documented trials and therapy failures of systemic antibiotic therapy and topical tretinoin therapy. Documented trials and therapy failures of systemic antibiotic therapy and topical tretinoin therapy are not required for approval for treatment of acne conglobata. 

2. Patients and providers must be registered in, and meet all requirements of, the iPLEDGE (www.ipledgeprogram.com) risk management program. 

Payment for non-preferred oral isotretinoin products will be authorized only for cases in which there is documentation of trial(s) and therapy failure with a preferred agent(s). Initial authorization will be granted for up to 20 weeks. A minimum of two months without therapy is required to consider subsequent


	Proton Pump Inhibitors

Use Proton Pump Inhibitor PA form
	Prior authorization is not required for the preferred proton pump inhibitors (PPI) for a cumulative 60-days of therapy per 12-month period. Prior authorization will be required for all non-preferred proton pump inhibitors as indicated on the Iowa Medicaid Preferred Drug List beginning the first day of therapy. Payment for a non-preferred proton pump inhibitor will be authorized only for cases in which there is documentation of previous trial and therapy failure with the preferred agent.

 Prior authorization is required for any PPI usage longer than 60 days or more frequently than one 60-day course per 12-month period. The 12-month period is patient specific and begins 12 months before the requested date of prior authorization. Payment for usage beyond these limits will be authorized for cases in which there is a diagnosis of:

1. Specific Hypersecretory conditions (Zollinger-Ellison syndrome, systemic mastocytosis, multiple endocrine adenomas).

2. Barrett’s esophagus.

3. Symptomatic gastroesophageal reflux after documentation of previous trials and therapy failure with at least one histamine H2-receptor antagonist at full therapeutic doses. 

4. Recurrent peptic ulcer disease after documentation of previous trials and therapy failure with at least one histamine H2-receptor antagonist at full therapeutic doses and with documentation of either failure of Helicobacter pylori treatment or a negative Helicobacter pylori test result.

Proton pump inhibitors prescribed concurrently with histamine H2-receptor antagonists shall be considered duplication of therapy. Payment for duplication of therapy will be considered on an individual basis after review of submitted documentation of medical necessity.

Prior authorization is NOT required for Prevacid granules for oral suspension for children age 12 years old or younger. Prior authorization is required for Prevacid granules for oral suspension for patients over 12 years of age. Authorization will be considered for those patients who cannot tolerate a solid oral dosage form.

	Pulmonary Arterial Hypertension Agents

Use Pulmonary Arterial Hypertension Agents PA form
	Prior Authorization is required for agents used to treat pulmonary hypertension. Payment will be approved under the following conditions:

1. Diagnosis of pulmonary arterial hypertension

	Sedative/Hypnotics-Non-Benzodiazepine

Use Sedative/Hypnotics-Non-Benzodiazepine PA form
	Prior authorization is required for preferred nonbenzodiazepine sedative/hypnotic medications for quantities exceeding 90 units per 12 months. Payment for nonbenzodiazepine sedative/hypnotics beyond this limit will be considered on an individual basis after review of submitted documentations.

Prior authorization is required for all non-preferred nonbenzodiazepine sedative/hypnotics as indicated on the Iowa Medicaid Preferred Drug List beginning the first day of therapy. Payment for non-preferred nonbenzodiazepine sedative/hypnotics will be authorized only for cases in which there is documentation of previous trial(s) and therapy failure with a preferred agent(s). 


